
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday 9 April 2019 at 6.30pm
in the Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 1 April 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard / Jessica Bailiss on 
(01635) 519462 / 503124
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk / jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 9 April 
2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, James Cole (Vice-Chairman), 
Jason Collis, Lee Dillon, Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Alan Law 
(Chairman), Gordon Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, James Podger 
and Laszlo Zverko

Substitutes: Councillors Dave Goff, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Alan Macro and 
Virginia von Celsing

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 24
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Commission held on 15 January and 26 February 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Petitions
To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

5.   Actions from previous Minutes 25 - 26
To receive an update on actions following the previous Commission 
meetings.

6.   Management Review into the in year Revenue Overspend in Adult 
Social Care - 2018/19

27 - 32

To provide the Executive with feedback from the special meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission in relation to 
management review into the in-year overspend in Adult Social Care.

7.   Key Accountable Performance 2018/19: Q3 33 - 80
To scrutinise Q3 outturns against the Key Accountable Measures 
contained in the 2018/19 Council Performance Framework and consider 
topics for more detailed investigation.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 9 April 
2019 (continued)

8.   Financial Performance Report: Q3 81 - 112
To inform the OSMC of the latest financial performance of the Council.

9.   London Road Industrial Estate Scoping 113 - 114
To consider the proposed scoping document for the London Road 
Industrial Estate.

10.   Digitisation Scoping 115 - 116
To consider the proposed scoping document for digitisation. 

11.   West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 10 May 2019 to 31 August 
2019

117 - 118

To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West Berkshire 
Council from 10 May 2019 to 31 August 2019 and decide whether to 
review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
Plan.

12.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 28 March 2019
To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of Members 
following the previous Executive meeting.

13.   Corporate Programme 119 - 122
To advise the Commission of the Council's Corporate Programme and its 
current areas of activity.

14.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 123 - 126
To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work programme of the 
Commission for 2019/20.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2019

Councillors Present: James Cole (Vice-Chairman), Lee Dillon, Marigold Jaques, 
Mike Johnston, Alan Law (Chairman), Gordon Lundie, Ian Morrin, James Podger and 
Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Gary Lugg (Head of Development & 
Planning), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Service), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive 
Support)), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), David Lowe (Corporate Programme 
Manager), Jude Thomas (Principal Policy Officer (Corp Prgrm)) and Councillor Quentin Webb 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Tim Metcalfe

Absent: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter and Councillor Jason Collis

PART I

29. Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 9 October 2018 and 6 December 2018 were 
approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendments:

 Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 6th December 2018, page 15, 
Appointment of the Vice-Chairman: Councillor James Cole

30. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

31. Petitions
There were no petitions to be received at the meeting.

32. Actions from previous Minutes
The Commission received an update report regarding actions recorded during the 
previous meeting. Actions 1 to 7 had either been completed or were in hand and could 
therefore be removed from the list of actions arising from the previous Commission 
meeting. 
Councillor Alan Law referred to section eight on page 18 
[...]
meeting in February 2019.
RESOLVED that:

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 15 JANUARY 2019 - MINUTES

 The London Road Industrial Estate be added to the Work Programme for OSMC 
and a scoping report be provided by Councillor Law and Andy Day. 

 A review of the NWOW be added to the Work Programme for OSMC and a 
scoping report be provided by Councillor Cole and Councillor Morrin. 

 Confirmation be provided on when a review of the GDPR by the Governance and 
Ethics Committee would take place. 

 The ASC Budget be added to the Work Programme for February 2019. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.10pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 14



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, James Cole (Vice-Chairman), Jason Collis, 
Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Alan Law (Chairman), Gordon Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, 
Ian Morrin and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Robert Bradfield (Service Manager - Commissioning), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Steve Duffin (ASC Business Manager), 
Tandra Forster (Head of Adult Social Care), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), June Graves 
(Head of Care Commissioning, Housing & Safeguarding), Andy Walker (Head of Finance and 
Property), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)), Councillor Graham Bridgman 
(Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care), Councillor Anthony Chadley (Executive Portfolio: 
Finance, Transformation and Property), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and Councillor 
Quentin Webb

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor James Podger

Councillor Absent: Councillor Lee Dillon

PART I

39. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Marigold Jaques declared an interest in Agenda Item three, but
[...]
                                          
The OSMC is requested to consider the following list of actions and note the updates provided. 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5.



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

Management Review into the in year Revenue 
Overspend in Adult Social Care - 2018/19

Committee considering 
report: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Committee: 9 April 2019

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To provide the Executive with feedback from the special meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Commission in relation to management review into the 
in-year overspend in Adult Social Care.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That a clear and unambiguous understanding of responsibilities and divisions of 
labour in the budget build and subsequent budget management process be 
introduced.  This should be on the basis of the service owning the budget and 
Finance owning the process.

2.2 That a similar remodelling (or rebasing) be applied to the Short Term Services and 
all other ASC areas to avoid any further under or over budgeting.

2.3 That the Executive and Portfolio Holder for Finance give priority to re-basing/ 
remodelling the whole corporate budget build every four years to ensure that a 
similar in-year situation does not occur again.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There are no financial implications associated with this 
report.

3.2 Policy: The only policy implications associated with this report is 
respect of recommendation to carry out a remodelling of 
the whole of the corporate budget every four years.

3.3 Personnel: There are no personnel implications associated with this 
report.

3.4 Legal: There are no legal implications associated with this report.

3.5 Risk Management: There are no Risk management implication associated with 
this report.

3.6 Property: There are no property implications associated with this 
report.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



West Berkshire Coun
[...]
rengthened and 
explicitly added to in three important respects.

1. The Commission consider that a fundamental cause was a lack of clear 
Responsibility for and Ownership of the budget by senior ASC management and 

Page 30



West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

the Communities directorate.  Alongside this was a lack of clear budget 
guidance from the Finance team.  These fundamentals created confusion of 
responsibilities, confusion of process in the Budget build process and these led 
to many of the oversights and human errors reported.  A clear and unambiguous 
understanding of responsibilities and divisions of labour in the budget build and 
subsequent budget management process is therefore essential. 

The Commission considers that it should be absolutely clear that the Service 
and Directorate is responsible for the work and assumptions behind the building 
of the budget and for the ultimate budget number and its subsequent outcome.  
Similarly it should be absolutely clear that Finance is responsible for clearly 
defining the processes involved in building the budget and then ensuring the 
service follows their guidance. 

2. As noted in the report, the Budget Build process itself is confusing and needs 
clarity. In addition the Commission find the basic premise of starting with the 
previous year’s budget (which is itself based on previous years’ budgets) is 
flawed and thus the subsequent process of making adjustments is confusing and 
error prone. 

This has been recognised in Long Term Services (LTS) and a new budget 
modelling process has been started and has been refined. Short Term Services 
(STS) will soon follow.

However LTS and STS only address less than 65% of the ASC budget.  The 
Commission considers that a similar remodelling (or rebasing) needs to be 
applied to the other ASC areas as well to avoid any further under or over 
budgeting.

3. Finally, OSMC agrees as noted in the report (para 4.8) the whole of the 
Council’s corporate Budge
[...]
.3 To present, by exception, those measures which are predicted to be ‘amber’ 
(behind schedule) or ‘red’ (not achievable) at year end, and provide information on 
any remedial action taken and the impact of that action. 

1.4 To recommend changes to measures/targets, as requested by services. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note progress against the KAMs and key achievements in all services. 

2.2 To review those areas reported as ‘amber’ and ‘red’, as detailed in Appendix F. To 
ensure that appropriate actions are in place, in particular for the measures relating 
to: 

(1) the number of bed days due to Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) 
already reported to elected members including the OSMC on a regular 
basis, and  

(2) the number of ASC clients with Long Term Support receiving a review 
– improvement actions include Corporate Board’s recommendation that 
the LGA (Local Government Association) is invited to conduct a 
focused peer review to identify any further solutions to manage 
performance in this area. 

2.3 To note the house price and planning measures and their possible impact on the 
provision of affordable housing committed to in the draft Council Strategy.  

2.4 To note the increase in demand and its subsequent impact on performance and 
financial commitment in Children’s Social Care and Adult Safeguarding services.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.



Key Accountable Performance 2018/19: Quarter Three 

 

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019 

3. Implications 

3.1 Financial : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.2 Policy : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.3 Personnel : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.4 Legal : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.5 Risk Management : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.6 Property : To be highlighted and managed by individual services. 

3.7 Other : There are no other know direct implications. 

4. Other opti
[...]
re quarter 
versus quarter (e.g. Q2 this year vs. Q2 of the previous financial year). In some 
cases it is more appropriate to compare Year to Date values and this is indicated 
by the ‘YTD’ text on the arrows. A sideways pointing arrow indicates that there is 
not much difference between the two reporting periods.

 The number or percentages provided in bold on the arrows show the actual 
difference change or the percentage variance respectively between the reporting 
period (quarter only or year to date) and the corresponding period of previous 
year. The values between brackets reflect the result for the reporting quarter 
(except where ‘YTD’ text is added which indicates that the value is year to date). 

NB: direction of travel is based on the difference between the two values and not as a result 
of a statistical test to assess if such a difference is statistically significant or not. 

Page 80



2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Quarter Three

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Quarter 
Three

Committee considering 
report:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission on 9 April 
2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Forward Plan Ref: EX3563

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To inform Members of the latest revenue financial performance for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the report, and in particular the continued challenge of managing pressures 
in adult social care, which are shared nationally, and the mitigation that is proposed 
in year to reduce the current end of year projection. 

2.2 To approve the release of £609k from the Adult Social Care risk reserve and £203k 
from the Children and Family Services risk reserve to support the in-year 
overspend. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial:
The current financial forecast is an overspend of £250k against a net revenue 
budget £119.4m. The forecast position is after forecasting the impact of a 
corporate response to stop non-essential spend, releasing £500k of the risk 
management budget and releasing £812k from available risk reserves (subject to 
Executive approval). 

3.2 Policy: n/a

3.3 Personnel: n/a

3.4 Legal: n/a

3.5 Risk Management: n/a

3.6 Property: n/a

3.7 Other: n/a

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/a – factual report for information.

Page 81

Agenda Item 8.



2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Quarter Three

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

Executive Summary
4.2 The financial performance reports provided to Members throughout the financial 

year report the forecast under or over spend against the Council’s 2018/19 
approved revenue budget of £119.4m. The Quarter Three forecast is an overspend 
of £250k, which is 0.2% of the net budget. The forecast position is after forecasting 
the impact of a corporate response to stop non-essential spend, releasing £500k of 
the risk management budget and releasing £812k from available risk reserves 
(subject to Executive approval). 

4.3 The 2018/19 budget was set with a risk management budget of £768k. As per the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Revenue Budget approved by Council, this 
budget was built because the Council was facing a number of risks that could arise 
in 2018/19 but could not be quantified at the time of budget setting. These included 
increase in demand for services over and above budget assumptions, inflationary 
pressures, income risks and risk to delivery of savings plans. At Quarter Three, 
£500k of this budget is proposed to be used to support the in-year overspend. The 
remainder will be returned to reserves. 

4.4 In response to the volatility of some of the Council’s budgets, service specific risk 
reserves have been established. The levels of these reserves are informed by the 
level of risks in the service risk registers. The Quarter Three forecast of £250k, is 
after the proposed release of £812k from the risk reserves. 

4.5 Summary Revenue Forecast

 

Quarter 
One
[...]
Council created a Transformation Reserve of £1m in order to ensure that the 
Council has the resources to pursue transformation plans outlined in the MTFS and 
to invest in strategies that will bring future benefits to the organisation. £566k was 
allocated in 2017/18 and £710k in 2018/19. Council approval was given to increase 
the Transformation Reserve in 2018/19 by £561k, as part of the Strategy for use of 
Capital Receipts. The reserve currently stands at £285k.

5. Proposals

5.1 To note the forecast position.   

5.2 To approve the release of £609k from the Adult Social Care risk reserve and £203k 
from the Children and Family Services risk reserve to support the in-year 
overspend.

Page 83



2018/19 Revenue Financial Performance: Quarter Three

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Council is facing an in year overspend of £250k against a net revenue budget 
of £119.4 million, which is 0.2% of the net budget. The main driver of this is a £1.1m 
overspend in Adult Social Care and a £755k overspend in Children and Family 
Services. The Council has responded to the financial position and has put in place 
measures to mitigate the overspend, and identified budgets that could be released 
to bring the forecast position down. These measures will be monitored through the 
remainder of the year. The Council has an excellent track record of managing the 
savings programme and minimising budget over spends. 

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

7.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

7.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

7.4 Appendix D – Summary Revenue Forecast 2018/19

7.5 Appendix E – Savings and Income Generation Programme Risk Items

7.6 Appendix F – Budget Changes

7.7 Appendix G – Employee Costs

Page 84



West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(
[...]
he financial 
year report the forecast under or over spend against the Council’s 2018/19 
approved revenue budget of £119.4m. The Quarter Three forecast is an over spend 
of £250k, which is 0.2% of the net budget.  The forecast position is after forecasting 
the impact of a corporate response to stop non-essential spend, releasing £500k of 
the risk management budget and releasing £812k from available risk reserves 
(subject to Executive approval). 

1.2 The 2018/19 budget was set with a risk management budget of £768k. As per the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Revenue Budget approved by Council, this 
budget was built because the Council was facing a number of risks that could arise 
in 2018/19 but could not be quantified at the time of budget setting. These included 
increase in demand for services over and above budget assumptions, inflationary 
pressures, income risks and risk to delivery of savings plans. At Quarter Three, 
£500k of this budget is proposed to be used to support the in-year overspend. The 
remainder will be returned to reserves. 

1.3 In response to the volatility of some of the Council’s budgets, service specific risk 
reserves have been established. The levels of these reserves are informed by the 
level of risks in the service risk registers. The Quarter Three forecast of £250k, is 
after the proposed release of £812k from the risk reserves. 

1.4 At Quarter three, the Communities Directorate is forecasting an overspend of 
£1.8m, with underspends of £367k in Economy and Environment, £613k in 
Resources, and £610k in Risk Management bringing the overall overspend down to 
£250k. Two services are forecasting overspends: Adult Social Care £1.1m and 
Children & Family Services £755k. 

1.5 Local Authorities nationally are facing significant financial challenges relating to the 
funding of Adult Social Care budgets, increasing demand on services and rising 
costs of commissioning care. Our position, as with other Local Authorities across 
th
[...]
ater than 
planned. The overspend has reduced by £395k from Quarter Two, largely as a 

Page 104



Quarter Three – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council OSMC 9 April 2019

result of additional High Needs funding of £380k, in recognition of the cost 
pressures being experienced in this area. 

12. Proposals

12.1 To note the forecast position. 

12.2 To approve the release of £609k from the Adult Social Care risk reserve and £203k 
from the Children and Family Services risk reserve to support the in-year 
overspend.

13. Conclusion

13.1 The Council is facing an in year overspend of £250k against a net revenue budget 
of £119.4 million, which is 0.2% of the net budget. The main driver of this is a £1.1m 
overspend in Adult Social Care and a £755k overspend in Children and Family 
Services. The Council has responded to the financial position and has put in place 
measures to mitigate the overspend, and identified budgets that could be released 
to bring the forecast position down. These measures will be monitored through the 
remainder of the year. The Council has an excellent track record of managing the 
savings programme and minimising budget over spends. 

Subject to Call-In:
Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months
Item is Urgent Key Decision
Report is to note only
Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy aim:

MEC – Become an even more effective Council
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Strategy 
priority:

MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



West Berkshire Council OSMC 9
[...]
 (D&P) Exec (R)

	7e. Appendix G - KAM Technical background and conventions

	8. Financial Performance Report: Q3
	8a. Revenue Financial Performance Q3 App A & B
	8b. Revenue Fin Perf M9 Supporting info
	8c. App D E F
	8d. App G

	9. London Road Industrial Estate Scoping
	10. Digitisation Scoping
	11. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 10 May 2019 to 31 August 2019
	13. Corporate Programme
	14. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019

Councillors Present: James Cole (Vice-Chairman), Marigold Jaques, Mike Johnston, Alan Law 
(Chairman), Tim Metcalfe, Ian Morrin, James Podger and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Andy Walker (Head of Finance and 
Property) and Councillor Graham Bridgman (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care)

PART I

41. Minutes
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Commission held a minute’s reflection in 
memory of the late Councillor Marcus Franks.
The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 January 2019 and 26 February 2019 were 
approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

42. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

43. Petitions
There were no petitions received at the meeting.

44. Actions from previous Minutes
The Chairman reported that all of the outstanding actions had been completed.

45. Management Review into the in year Revenue Overspend in Adult 
Social Care - 2018/19
The Commission considered a report of the OSMC Task Group which carried out a 
review of the management review into the in-year overspend in Adult Social Care in 
2018/19 (Agenda Item 6).
The report made a small number of recommendations which would be considered by a 
future meeting of the Executive.
Councillor James Cole questioned whether paragraph 3.1 and 3.5 were accurate.  Andy 
Day reported that in relation to paragraph 3.1 the report did not have any financial 
implications as these were being dealt with separate to this report. However, in relation to 
paragraph 3.5, Andy Day reported that if some of the recommendations were not 
adopted and implemented that there could be some risk of this issue occurring going 
forward. He therefore agreed to amend the report to reflect the fact that there were risk 
management implications in not adopting some of the recommendations.
Councillor Graham Bridgman reported that paragraph 1.8 referred to the Communities 
Director. This should be amended to read Corporate Director (Communities).
Resolved that subject to paragraphs 1.8 and 3.5 being amended the report be 
forwarded to the Executive for a response to the following approved recommendations:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

(1) That a clear and unambiguous understanding of responsibilities and divisions of 
labour in the budget build and subsequent budget management process be 
introduced. This should be on the basis of the service owning the budget and 
Finance owning the process. 

(2) That a similar remodelling (or rebasing) be applied to the Short Term Services and 
all other ASC areas to avoid any further under or over budgeting. 

(3) That the Executive and Portfolio Holder for Finance give priority to re-
basing/remodelling the whole corporate budget build every four years to ensure 
that a similar in-year situation does not occur again. 

46. Key Accountable Performance 2018/19: Q3
The Commission considered the Key Accountable Performance Report for Quarter 3 
(Agenda Item 7). Catalin Bogos reported that the report covered the period up to the end 
of December 2018.
The Commission noted that demand for Children’s Services and Adult Social Care was 
increasing. Regarding the LRIE project, the Council proposed restarting the process with 
new milestones attached to it.
Catalin Bogos reported that there had been slight improvements in performance in 
Children’s Services and with Street Cleansing in this quarter.  However, increasing 
demand for DToC had led to poorer performance in this quarter.  In relation to ASC 
Clients with long term support receiving a review, it was proposed to invite the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to conduct a focused peer review to identify any further 
solutions to manage performance in this area.
Councillor Tim Metcalfe queried why schools were achieving improved Ofsted ratings 
whilst the performance report was showing attainment as Red.  Catalin Bogos reported 
that the Council had set a challenging target for educational attainment by wishing to be 
in the top 10% nationally for all stages of education.  Whilst the schools in West 
Berkshire had improved their performance so had many others across the Country.
Resolved that: 
(i) The progress made against the Key Accountable Measures and key achievements 

in all services be noted.
(ii) The action plans associated with those areas reported as “amber” and “red” (as 

detailed in Appendix F) be noted particularly those relating to:

(a) the number of bed days due to Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) already 
reported to elected Members including OSMC on a regular basis, and

(b) the number of ASC clients with Long Term Support receiving a review – 
improvement actions included Corporate Board’s recommendation that the 
LGA should be invited to conduct a focused peer review to identify any 
further solutions to manage performance in this area.

(iii) The information in relation to house prices and planning measures and their 
possible impact on the provision of affordable housing referred to in the draft 
Council Strategy be noted.

(iv) The increase in demand and its subsequent impact on performance and finances 
in Children’s Social Care and Adult Safeguarding Services be noted.

47. Financial Performance Report: Q3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

The Commission considered the Council’s quarter three 2018/19 Revenue Financial 
Performance (Agenda Item 8).  
Andy Walker reported that the forecast financial overspend was £250k against a net 
revenue budget of £119.4m.  This position was after forecasting the impact of a corporate 
response to stop non-essential spend, releasing £500k of the risk management budget 
and a proposal which had been agreed by the Executive to release £812k from available 
risk reserves. However, this position might improve slightly by the end of the financial 
year.
Councillor James Cole reported that he felt that the report would benefit from an 
explanation of how the risk reserves were used. Furthermore, the Commission 
considered that the report would benefit from a narrative around why changes had been 
made to the budget in year.  
The Chairman referred to the Children and Family Service who had overspent and had 
not met their savings target either.  In relation to Finance and Property, Andy Walker 
reported that the increase in income was as a consequence of the investment in 
commercial property.  
The Chairman also referred to the underspend on staffing of £1.8m.  Andy Walker 
confirmed that the variance was not a true position and invoices relating to that reporting 
period were still to come in and he was confident that this would not be the position come 
year end.
Resolved that:
(i) The report be noted and, in particular, the continued challenge of managing 

pressures in Adult Social Care, which were shared nationally, and the mitigation 
that was proposed in year to reduce the current end of year projection.

(ii) The release of £609k from the Adult Social Care risk reserve and £203k from the 
Children and Family Services risk reserve to support the in-year overspend be 
noted.

48. London Road Industrial Estate Scoping
Andy Day introduced the scoping document which set out the terms of reference and 
proposed scope of the review into the London Road Industrial Estate Development 
Project (Agenda Item 9).
The Commission agreed with the scope proposed and that the Task Group looking at this 
review should have five Members appointed to it. Membership would be agreed after the 
District Council Elections in May.
Resolved that: 
(i) The scope for the review into the London Road Industrial Estate Development 

Project be approved.
(ii) A Task Group compromising five Members (to be appointed after the District 

Council Elections) be established to carry out this review.

49. Digitisation Scoping



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

Andy Day introduced the scoping document for the review of IT and Digital 
Transformation capacity (Agenda Item 10).
Nick Carter confirmed that reports on capacity for these two services would be submitted 
to Corporate Board shortly and that these could form part of the review process.
The Commission agreed with the scope proposed and that the Task Group looking at this 
review should have five Members appointed to it.  Membership would be agreed after the 
District Council Elections in May.
Resolved that:
(i) The scope of the review into ICT/Digital Transformation capacity be approved.
(ii) A Task Group compromising five Members (to be appointed after the District 

Council Elections) be established to carry out this review.

50. West Berkshire Council Forward Plan 10 May 2019 to 31 August 2019

The Commission considered the West Berkshire Council Forward Plan for the period 10 
May 2019 to 31 August 2019.
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

51. Items Called-in following the Executive on 28 March 2019
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

52. Corporate Programme
The Commission considered the Corporate Programme for the period up to December 
2021 (Agenda Item 13). The Commission noted that this matter would be the subject of a 
full presentation at the next meeting.
Councillor Ian Morrin suggested that the Grazeley project needed to be scrutinised as he 
was concerned with some aspects of the development proposals.  Andy Day reported 
that the Commission did not have the powers to scrutinise planning issues and so it 
would be inappropriate to include this on the Work Programme of the Commission.
Nick Carter suggested that in scrutinising the Corporate Programme the Commission 
might want to focus on those projects which were RED and therefore behind schedule.
Resolved that the Corporate Programme for the period up to December 2021 be noted.

53. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
The Commission considered its work programme for 2019/20.
The Chairman reported that the three themes which the Commission had agreed to focus 
their efforts on were:
(i) Corporate Effectiveness
(ii) Partnership Effectiveness
(iii) Policy Effectiveness
The Commission considered that post the District Council Elections, there was a need to 
focus on the Policy and Partnership effectiveness themes.
Resolved that the OSMC Work Programme be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 9 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


